Subscription) from the Subscription are approximately HK$20.0 million and approximately
HK$19.8 million respectively. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the
Subscription as the general working capital of the Group.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made
reasonable enquires, (i) the Subscriber and its ultimate beneficial owner are Independent
Third Parties; and (ii) none of the Subscriber and its ultimate beneficial owner becomes a
substantial shareholder of the Company upon Completion.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

The 28,050,000 Subscription Shares represent (i) approximately 3.51% of the issued share
capital of the Company immediately before Completion; and (ii) approximately 3.39% of the
issued share capital of the Company immediately after Completion as enlarged by the issue
and allotment of the Subscription Shares.

– 1 –

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company immediately
before Completion and immediately after Completion:

Shareholders

Immediately before

Completion

Immediately after

Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Quantong Group Holdings
Limited (‘‘Quantong’’)
(Note 1) 599,100,000 74.89 599,100,000 72.35

The Subscriber (Hong Kong
HaoXingShun Trading Co.,
Limited) (Note 2) — — 28,050,000 3.39

Cheng Jun (Note 3) 890,000 0.11 890,000 0.11
Other Public Shareholders 200,010,000 25.00 200,010,000 24.15

Total 800,000,000 100.00 828,050,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The 599,100,000 Shares are held by Quantong as beneficial owner. Mr. Xing Yuan beneficially owns

100% of the issued share capital of Quantong. Mr. Xing Yuan is deemed, or taken to be, interested in all

the Shares held by Quantong for the purpose of the SFO.

2. The 28,050,000 Shares are held by the Subscriber as beneficial owner upon Completion. Ms. Su Ping

beneficially owns 100% of the issued share capital of the Subscriber. Ms. Su Ping is deemed, or taken to

be, interested in all the Shares held by the Subscriber for the purpose of the SFO. To the best of the

Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries, the Subscriber and